
 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Semlyen (Chair), Watt (Vice-Chair), Barnes, 

Burton, D'Agorne, Riches and Hyman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 19 November 2013 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
held on 24th September 2013. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm on Monday 18th November 2013. 
  
 
 



 
4. Attendance of the Cabinet Member for 

Health, Housing and Adult Social Services.   
(Pages 13 - 22) 

 The Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and Adult Social 
Services will update Members of the Committee on the priorities 
within her portfolio area. 
 

5. 2nd Quarter Finance Monitor Report 
2013/14.   

(Pages 23 - 32) 

 This report provides details of the 2013/14 forecast outturn 
position for both finance and performance in City & 
Environmental Services and Housing Services.   
 

6. Implementation Update on Previously 
Completed Youth Unemployment Scrutiny 
Review.   

(Pages 33 - 46) 

 This report provides Members with their first update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
previously completed Youth Unemployment Scrutiny Review 
which were agreed by Cabinet in May 2013. 

 
7. Construction Skills Scrutiny Review - 

Update Report.   
(Pages 47 - 64) 

 This report presents the Economic & City Development Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee with an update on the work of the 
Construction Skills Scrutiny Review Task Group to date. 

 
8. Update on Newgate Market.   (Pages 65 - 70) 
 This report provides Members with a progress update on the 

refurbishment of Newgate Market. 

9. Work Plan.   (Pages 71 - 72) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the municipal year 2013/2014. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone No. – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business on the agenda 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democr
[...]
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



MEETING OF ECONOMIC AND CITY DEVELOPMENT 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest 
 
The following Members declared standing personal interests. 
  
Councillor D’Agorne- Employee of York College 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 24 September 2013 

Present Councillors Semlyen (Chair), Watt (Vice-Chair), 
Barnes, Burton, D'Agorne and Hyman 

Apologies Councillors Riches 

 
 

20. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, other than those listed on the 
standing declarations attached to the agenda, that they may 
have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

21. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

23rd July 2013 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

22. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there was one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
In relation to item 9, Ms. Gwen Swinburn advised that she was 
disappointed to note that there had been no written report 
attached for this item and expressed concern at this practice 
across all Council meetings. She asked that the Council make 
every effort to provide a written report for all agenda items to 

[...]
s, It was confirmed that 
following a restructure in the City and Environmental Services 
Directorate the Council was in a better position to support 
Neighbourhood Plan applications and staff were now being 
trained on the process. 
 
 
 

Page 6



Resolved: That Members noted the Cabinet Members 
update. 

 
 
Reason: To keep the committee informed on areas 

within its portfolio. 
   
 
 
 

24. First Quarter CYC Finance & Performance Monitoring 
Report  
 
Members considered a report that provided details of the 
2013/14 forecast outturn position for both finance and 
performance in City and Environmental Services and Housing. 
 
Members queried the shortfall in respect of Parking income. 
Officers advised this was a concern as it was a trend that had 
continued over the last few years and it would be monitored. 
 
Resolved: That the report on the financial position of the 

portfolio be noted. 
 
Reason: In accordance with budgetary and performance 

monitoring procedures. 
 
 
 

25. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Out 
of Hours Childcare Scrutiny Review  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
implementation of recommendations arising from the previously 
completed Out of Hours Childcare Scrutiny Review. 
 
In relation to recommendation 6, this was due to be carried out 
by December. A further update would be circulated by email. 
 
Officers advised that recommendation 7  - ‘That the Family 
Information Service Manager organise a further event for 
employers around being family friendly as identified in option 3’ 
– was the only recommendation that hadn’t been implemented 
and an update would be circulated by December. 
 

Page 7



Members suggested including some information on the ‘York 
Means Business’ website to draw employers attention to the 
preference for family friendly employers in the York area. 
Members requested that a further update on the implementation 
of the recommendation be circulated to the committee. 
 
Resolved:  That Members noted the report. 
 

A further update on recommendation 7 be 
circulated to the committee electronically. 
 

Reason: To raise awareness of those 
recommendations which are still to be fully 
implemented. 

 
 

26. External Funding Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report  
 
Members considered a report which presented the findings and 
recommendations of the External Funding Scrutiny Review Task 
Group and asked the Committee to agree any requires 
amendments/additions to the report prior to its future 
presentation at a meeting of Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Burton spoke as a member of the task group and 
advised that the review had produced recommendations that 
provided focus rather than new ideas.  
 
In relation to recommendation (ii) -   To identify suitably 
ambitious measurable targets as part of the development of the 
investment plan in order to gauge its impact (those targets to be 
presented at a future meeting of the Economic & City 
Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee) – Members 
requested the investment plan by the end of December with 
targets based on the plan. 
 
Resolved: That Members endorsed the draft 

recommendations as outlined in the report. 
 
Reason: To conclude the work on this review in line 

with scrutiny procedures and protocols and to 
enable this review final report to be presented 
at a future meeting of Cabinet. 

 
 

Page 8



 
 
 

27. Green Travel Plans (Businesses) Overview/Progress Report  
 
Members considered a briefing report which covered one of the 
key focus areas for the Council’s i-Travel York (ITY) programme 
aimed at businesses engagement through travel planning. 
 
Members were informed that the ITY will deliver integrated 
projects covering personal, business and school travel planning 
combined with targeted infrastructure enhancements to increase 
peoples travel choices. 
 
In response to members questions on school travel planning, 
Officers confirmed that the current government had abolished 
the requirement for schools to have their own travel plans so 
now the emphasis was on initiatives to improve road safety and 
encouraging walking and cycling amongst school children. 
 
Members were pleased to note that more local businesses had 
entered the category for ‘Best Sustainable Travel Initiative’ at 
the forthcoming York Evening Press awards. 
 
Resolved:  That Members noted the report. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee up to date on the key 

focus areas for the Council’s i-Travel York 
(ITY) programme. 

 
 
 
 

28. Presentation Update on Grand Depart  
 
The Director for Communities and Neighbourhoods was in 
attendance to provide a verbal update on the Grand Depart due 
to take place in July 2014. 
 
A presentation was given on the Grand Depart which focused 
on the following issues: 

• The estimated cost to the Council 
• The potential economic benefit to York 

Page 9



• The project and the 5 main strands which were the 
event, cultural aspects, the legacy, commercial and 
communications. 

 
In response to members questions, the Director for 
Communities and Neighbourhoods advised that a report on the 
Grand Depart was now public and on the Cabinet agenda for 
the 1st October. She acknowledged Members comments 
surrounding the potential for an increase in costs if the weather 
was poor and the need for hotels in the city to be sensible with 
their room prices to encourage visitors to stay in the city. 
 
Resolved:  That Members noted the update. 
 
Reason: So that Members can maintain an overview of 

the event. 
 
 
 

29. Work Plan 2013-14  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 
municipal year 2013/2014. 
 
In response to comments made by Ms Swinburn about the 
Economic Strategy, it was confirmed that a report would be 
added to the Committees work plan for January to consider the 
recommendation arising from the External Funding Review – 
Investment Plan – and an overview report of the Economic 
Strategy and its targets . 
 
Following further discussion, it was agreed that the final reports 
of the Construction Skills Task Group and Night Time Economy 
Scrutiny review would come to the January meeting, with 
update reports in November. 
 
A further informal meeting of the Night Time Economy Task 
Group was agreed for the 15th October. 
 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved to reflect the 

above changes. 
 
Reason: To progress the work of the committee. 
  

Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Semlyen, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Report from the Cabinet Member for Health Housing & Adult Social 
Services, November 2013. 
 
Introduction 
 
 
An affordable, decent quality and warm home is key to residents’ health 
and wellbeing and to children’s educational attainment. It is a phrase I will 
continue to use until every resident of this City has the choice of a decent 
home. To expect people to move away because of the cost of living here is 
not acceptable even if this is the view of some in this City and Government 
Ministers. 
 
As a Council and in conjunction with our partners we are delivering good 
services and are receiving praise from many quarters even at times when 
budgets are being cut. We continue to receive praise from Government in 
the form of Grants for our ideas and work and I encourage Officers to bid 
for all grants that are ‘advertised’. This is extremely important at a time 
when we have many homes in the City which are falling into the 
‘hazardous’ homes category due to energy inefficiency, due to the poor 
take up of the expensive Green Deal, and structural conditions which make 
them difficult for older residents to live in. Whilst currently this is mainly in 
the Private Rented Sector homes in private ownership are starting to enter 
this category. Whilst we have a better than average housing stock we must 
not become complacent. 
 
Looking ahe
[...]
ist of those empty since April 
2011 and attracted £2m of New Homes Bonus over 6 years. Working with 
the Health Service the demolition of 83 condemned nursing homes also 
took place – resulting in £500k of Empty Homes Bonus over 6 years.  
 

Local Plan - Also with regard to the Local Plan and need for 
Housing I have been looking at the births and deaths in York for 
the last 10 years. I think there is some interesting data here which 
can be useful at the next stage of arguing the need for more 
homes. 
 
    Births   Deaths   Diff 
2003   3021   2381   640 
2004 3270 2236 1034 
2005 3311 2292 1019 
2006 3247 2247 1000 
2007 3255 2240 1015 
2008 3565 2320 1245 
2009 3495 2408 1087 
2010 3404 2303 1101 
2011 3461 2416 1045 
2012   3481   2378   1103 
 

Page 21



Attended 
• Leeds City Region HCA (Leeds) – Jan, June, October 
• York & North Yorks Strategic Housing Forum - 
• Living Above the Shop Forum Meeting - Jan 
• Bedroom Tax Forum (Manchester) – June 
• Bedroom Tax Forum (Birmingham) - September 
• LGA All Parliamentary Group (House of Commons, London) – June 
• Residents Federation 
• Resident Federation Training Day – Feb 2013 
• Peashome 
• York Housing Association 
• York High & Millthorpe Deputy Heads meeting– changes to Housing and 

Welfare 
• Inside Housing interview 
• Inside Housing Blog for Housing Week 
• The Guardian  - interview on EPH’s 
• Jack Dromey MP – Housing 
 

Page 22



 

 

 
 

   
 

Economic and City Development 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

19 November 2013 

Report of the Director of City & Environmental Services 

2013/14 Finance Monitor 2 Report 
 

Summary 
 

1. This report provides details of the 2013/14 forecast outturn 
position for both finance and performance in City & Environmental 
Services and Housing Services.   

 
Analysis  

 
Finance – forecast outturn overview General Fund 

 
2. The current outturn position within the City & Environmental 

Directorate (excluding Highways, Waste & Fleet) is a projected 
[...]
ted sector through YorHome, 
and through North Yorkshire HomeChoice for social housing. 

 
Implications 

 
43. There are no financial, human resources, equalities, legal, crime & 

disorder, information technology, property or other implications 
associated with this report. 

 
Risk Management 

 
44. The report provides Members with updates on finance and service 

performance and therefore there are no significant risks in the 
content of the report.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 
Recommendations  

 
45. As this report is for information only, there are no 

recommendations. 
 
  Reason: To update the scrutiny committee of the latest finance and 

performance position. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officers responsible for the report: 

 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
Tel: 551633 

 
Sally Burns 
Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
 
Darren Richardson 
Director of City and Environmental Services 

 

Report 
Approved 

üüüü Date 13th September 
2013 

    

 

 

 

 

Page 32



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economic & City Development Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Governance and ICT 

19th November 2013 

 

Update on implementation of recommendations from the previously 
completed Youth Unemployment Scrutiny Review 

Summary 

1. This report provides Members with their first update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the previously 
completed Youth Unemployment Scrutiny Review which were agreed by 
Cabinet in May 2013. 

 Background 

2. At a meeting of Economic and City Development Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 27 March 2012 it was agreed that during the 2012/13 
municipal year, they would carry out a review around youth 
unemployment. At a meeting held on 20 June 2012 It was subsequently 
agreed that the review would be carried out by a Task Group comprised 
of Councillors D’Agorne, Riches and Semlyen. 

Aim  

3. With a particular focus on vacancies within the care sector and bus
[...]
housing 
and construction growth that is predicted to require over 4,000 
building jobs within the next two years. 

 
8. The Committee decided to proceed with the review and appointed a 

Task Group comprising Cllrs Watts, D’Agorne and McIlveen to carry 
out the work on their behalf. 

9. The Task Group held an initial meeting in August 2013 to discuss 
their ideas on what the review should cover, and in September 
2013 they met again to consider:  

• A draft remit and timetable for their review - see Annex A.   

• Details on the existing training provision and funding landscape 
based on information from the Skills Funding Agency (SFA) – 
see Annex B. 

10. As a result the Task Group agreed the following review aims and 
objectives:  

Aim  
 
To investigate ways of increasing the supply of local people with 
building and construction skills. 

 
Objectives 
 
i. Identify what skills gaps and shortages there are in York and 

will be in the future, against planned development in the city 

Page 48



over the next 5 years and beyond 
 

ii. Examine the opportunities for local people, including NEETs, 
16-24 year olds and those looking to retrain, to enter the 
construction industry to enable the industry to take advantage 
of new and emerging projects 
 

iii. Identify what strategy and funding is in place by building 
companies and training organisations to develop a suitably 
qualified workforce to meet projected demands including 
retention and recruitment strategies, and identify best practice. 

 
Information Gathered 

 
13. Regional Initiatives 

At a Skills Officer Meeting in November 2012 officers discussed the 
complexity of Section 106 agreements (made under Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to enable development 
proposals to meet the needs of the community by securing 
contributions towards community infrastructure) and how the focus 
of a 106 agreement leans towards what employers can receive.  
 

14. At the meeting Local Auth
[...]
d to the 
construction sector before they would be able to benefit from more 
substantial training and work based learning opportunities. 
 

36. At a meeting in early November 2013 Task Group members 
recognised that the YorCity Construction model was working very 
well with large construction companies on large development sites 
but acknowledged there was a need to engage with smaller firms to 
investigate what barriers, if any, there are to taking part in the 
scheme. 
 

37. In noting that each major site developer and main contractor is 
approached to discuss which elements of the targeted training and 
recruitment model they would be prepared to be involved in, it 
would be helpful to understand how many do not take up the model 
and why. It is hoped this would be addressed at meetings with 
employer groups detailed below. 
 

38. While the recruitment and training of staff is recognised as being a 
key issue in the Review, but there is a need to identify a strategy 
whereby companies that have a suitably qualified workforce can 
best retain their skilled employees. 
 

39. At the November Task Group meeting Members welcomed the 
formation of the YorCity Construction Steering Group, recognising it 
will ensure a more cohesive approach for development of the model 
for medium and small firms. Members expressed an interest in 
attending the first Steering Group meeting, which it has since been 

Page 55



decided will be held on 8 January, 2014. 
 
To Progress the Review 
 

40. In support of objective (i) of the review remit listed in paragraph 10, 
the Task Group has previously agreed they would like to meet with 
Property Forum of York’s Chamber of Commerce to investigate 
how local firms and organisations within the supply chain currently 
source new staff and apprentices.  
 

41. To support objectives (ii) & (iii), the Task Group has agreed to 
consult with current apprentices on their route into the industry and 
the barriers they faced. They also agreed they wanted to meet with 
representatives from training providers such as York College, CITB, 
and Job Centre Plus. 
 

42. With this in mind a number of meetings and site visits have been 
arranged as detailed in the review timetable at Annex A. 
 

43. Following this it is suggested that the Task Group hold a further 
interim meeting to discuss the review findings to date and agree 
what if any additional information is required to support the work on 
this review. 
 
Council Plan 
 

44. This review is linked to the ‘create jobs and grow the economy’ 
element of the Council Plan 2011-15. 
 
Implications 
 

45. There are no other known implications associated with the report. 
However, implications may arise as the review progresses and 
these will be addressed accordingly. 
 
Risk Management 
 

46. There are no known risks arising from the report. Any risks arising 
from the final review recommendations will be addressed once they 
become apparent. 
 
Recommendations 
 

Page 56



47. Having considered the information contained within this report and 
its annexes, Members are asked to: 

 
• Note and comment on the work on the review to date. 

 
Reason: To progress this scrutiny review in line with scrutiny 
procedures and protocols. 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel: 01904 554279. 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director of Governance and ICT  
Tel: 01904 551004 
 
 
 
Report 
Approved 

� Date 11/11/2013 
 

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Timetable for review 
Annex B – Training provision and funding landscape 
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Construction Skills Task Group Scrutiny Review 

Review Aim: To investigate ways of increasing the supply of local people with building and construction skills 

 

Objectives Method Meetings 

i. Identify what skills gaps and 
shortages there are in York and will 
be in the future, against planned 
development in the city over the 
next 5 years and beyond 

 

Map the existing training provision and funding 
landscape to support the skills and employment 
needs of the industry 

23 Sept 2013 @ 
5:30pm 
 

Consider interim report providing: 
• Information on current practice in York  
• Feedback from Employers gathered July 2012 
• Information on best practice from other Local 

Authorities detailing how they work with developers 
and training organisations to ensure they have a 
skilled workforce available to achieve their future 
development demand 

4 Nov 2013 @ 
2:30pm 
 

Meet with Property Forum of York’s Chamber of 
Commerce and other contacts to investigate how local 
firms and organisations within the supply chain 
currently source new staff and apprentices   

10 Dec 2013 @ 5pm 

ii.  Examine the opportunities for local 
people, including NEETs, 16-24 
year olds and those looking to 
retrain, to enter the construction 
industry to enable the industry to 
take advantage of new and 
emerging projects 

In support of objectives (ii) & (iii): 
 
1. Carry out site visit to consult with current 

apprentices to: 
• Investigate their route into the industry and; 
• Identify any barriers they faced 
 
 

11 Dec 2013 @ 
11:30am at Training 
College, Osbaldwick 
 
 
 
 

P
age 59



 

 

iii.  Identify what strategy and funding 
is in place by building companies 
and training organisations to 
develop a suitably qualified 
workforce to meet projected 
demands including retention and 
recruitment strategies, and identify 
best practice 

2. Meet with representatives from training providers 
such as York College, CITB, and Job Centre Plus 
to: 
• Map existing capacity and potential gaps and;  
• Identify possible obstacles in the recruitment 

process  
 

11 Dec 2013  
Afternoon (venue to 
be confirmed) 
 

 Consider Interim Report detailing information 
gathered to date  
 

Identify Conclusions to dat
[...]
f the Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning & Sustainability 
2. First Quarter CYC Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. External Funding Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report 
4. Implementation Update on Previously Completed Out of Hours Childcare Scrutiny Review  
5. Presentation Update on Grand Depart  
6. Green Travel Plans (Businesses) Overview/Progress Report  
7. Workplan 2013/14 

 
 

 
A

genda Item
 9

P
age 71



 
 
 

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2013/2014 
 
 
19 November 2013 
@ 5pm 
 
 

1. Attendance of the Cabinet Member for Health, Housing & Adult Social Services  
2. Second Quarter CYC Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Implementation Update on Previously Completed Youth Unemployment Scrutiny Review 
4. Construction Skills Scrutiny Review – Update Report 
5. Update on Newgate Market  - success of improvements, EIF bid & information on footfall 
6. Workplan 2013/14 including verbal update on Night-time Economy Scrutiny Review 

 
28 January 2014  
@ 5pm 
 

1. Implementation Update on Previously Completed E-Planning Facilities Scrutiny Review 
2. Six Monthly Update Report on Major Transport Initiatives  
3. Six Monthly Update Report on Major Developments within the City of York Council 
4. Report on recommendation arising from External Funding Review – Investment Plan – and an 

overview report of the Economic Strategy and its targets   
5. Final draft report on Construction Skills Scrutiny Review 
6. Final draft report on Night-Time Economy Scrutiny Review 
7. Scoping paper on support for online business / ecommerce skills  
8. Workplan 2013/14 

 
25th March 2014  
@ 5pm 
 

1. Third Quarter CYC Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. Update report on implementation of recommendations of previously completed Out of Hours 

Childcare Scrutiny Review. 
3. Workplan 2013/14 

29th April 2014  
@ 5pm 

1. Workplan 2013/14 

 

 
P

age 72


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Attendance of the Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and Adult Social Services.
	5 2nd Quarter Finance Monitor Report 2013/14.
	6 Implementation Update on Previously Completed Youth Unemployment Scrutiny Review.
	Annex A

	7 Construction Skills Scrutiny Review - Update Report.
	Annex A
	Annex B

	8 Update on Newgate Market.
	9 Work Plan.



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic & City Development Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 19 November 2013 

Present Councillors Semlyen (Chair), Watt (Vice-
Chair), Burton, D'Agorne, Riches and 
McIlveen (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Hyman 

 
30. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, other 
than those listed on the standing declarations attached to the 
agenda, that they might have had in the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 

31. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Economic 
  and City Development Overview and Scrutiny   
  Committee held on 24 September 2013 be approved 
  and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

32. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

33. Attendance of the Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and 
Adult Social Services.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and Adult Social 
Services attended the meeting to update the Committee on the 
priorities within her portfolio area. 

She stated that government funding had been awarded after 
officers had put an excellent bid forward to support a new 
dedicated FirstStop support service to help older people stay 
independent for longer. The FirstStop project was launched by 
the Housing Minister who had a successful visit to York. 



As a result of questions raised by Members the Cabinet 
Member stated that: 

• the Housing waiting list process had changed and officers 
now completed an annual review of applications.  

• officers worked with outside bodies to locate some rent 
arrears.  

• debt could be written off for tenants who became 
untraceable or deceased. 

• officers would consider eradicating debt that was under 
£5,000 and anything over this would have to be approved 
by the Cabinet Member.   

• the increase in Discretionary Housing Payments was a 
challenge but officers were advising anyone who came 
forward for debt or benefit advice. 

• almost all affected households had been contacted and 
offered support and guidance on ‘bedroom tax’.  

• an Accredited Lodger Scheme was being devised to allow 
tenants, if agreed by CYC, to sub let a spare room with 
confidence. 

• module builds were being considered as a way forward.  
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for attending the 
meeting and for her detailed report. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Reason:  To keep the Committee informed on areas within its 

portfolio. 
 

34. 2nd Quarter Finance Monitor Report 2013/14  
 
Members received a report which provided details of the 
2013/14 forecast outturn position for both finance and 
performance in City & Environmental Services and Housing 
Services. 
 
Some members queried the continued shortfall in respect of car 
parking and officers confirmed that the budget set was 
inaccurate so a standing shortfall would be recorded until the 
end of the municipal year.  
 
Members were pleased to see that new businesses within the 
City had increased and that city centre footfall had improved.  
 
 



Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the scrutiny committee of the latest 

finance and performance position. 
 

35. Implementation Update on Previously Completed Youth 
Unemployment Scrutiny Review  
 
Members received a report which provided them with their first 
update on the implementation of the recommendations arising 
from the previously completed Youth Unemployment Scrutiny 
Review which were agreed by Cabinet in May 2013. 
 
It was agreed to defer this item to allow the report author to 
attend the next meeting to answer the Committees questions.   
 
Resolved: That the report be deferred until the next meeting 

due to take place on 28 January 2014. 
 
Reason: To allow the Committee to raise any questions to the 

report author to progress this scrutiny review in line 
with scrutiny procedures and protocols.  

 
36. Construction Skills Scrutiny Review - Update Report  

 
Members received a report which updated them on the work of 
the Construction Skills Scrutiny Review Task Group. 
 
A member of the Task Group confirmed they were starting to 
investigate ways of increasing the supply of local people with 
building and construction skills by meeting the Property Forum 
of York’s Chamber of Commerce and other contacts to 
investigate how local firms and organisations within the supply 
chain currently source new staff and apprentices.  
 
They would also be sourcing information from representatives 
from training providers such as York College, Construction 
Industry Training Board (CITB) and Job Centre Plus to map 
existing capacity and potential gaps and identify possible 
obstacles in the recruitment process. 
 
The Chair thanked the Task Group and officers for the work 
done on this so far and welcomed the recommendations that 
would be brought forward to the Committee in January 2014. 
 



Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To progress this scrutiny review in line with scrutiny  
  procedures and protocols. 
 
 

37. Update on Newgate Market  
 
Members received a report which updated them on the progress 
on the refurbishment of Newgate Market. 
 
Although the initial review took place almost three years ago 
officers were starting to move the process forward and 
confirmed that an architect had been appointed who was 
already working with traders on the designs. 
 
The Committee’s comments were noted and officers agreed: 

• to engage students to bring in new ideas. 
• that investigating markets in Europe would help to 

produce a good end product.  
• the design needed to function well as a market, bring in 

the historic context that it resides in and have the ‘wow’ 
factor to create an ambiance to encourage visitors to stay 
longer.  

 
In answer to Members questions it was confirmed that: 

• due to the Tour De France the refurbishment would start 
in winter 2014. 

• the market would be relocated in Parliament Street whilst 
the refurbishment was taking place and could possibly 
affect some of the specialist markets that use this area. 

• the whole project and designs would be driven by the 
traders. 
 

 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  In order to keep Members up to date the  
   progress of the refurbishment. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



38. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 
municipal year 2013/14. 
 
It was agreed to  

• move implementation update on previously completed 
Youth Unemployment Scrutiny Review to 28 January 
2014. 

• move the six monthly update report on Major Transport 
Initiatives and six monthly update report on Major 
Developments within the City of York Council to 25 March 
2014. 

• receive an update on the closure of Lendal Bridge Trial on 
28 January 2014. 

 
Resolved:  That the work plan be approved to reflect the above 

changes. 
 
Reason: To progress the work of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Semlyen, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.20 pm]. 


